

No. 22-121

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ML GENIUS HOLDINGS, LLC,
Petitioner,

—v.—

GOOGLE LLC, LYRICFIND,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
655 15th Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(301) 704-4736
vaheesan@openmarketsinstitute.org

STEPHEN M. DONIGER
Counsel of Record
SCOTT A. BURROUGHS
DONIGER / BURROUGHS
603 Rose Avenue
Venice, California 90291
(310) 590-1820
scott@donigerlawfirm.com
stephen@donigerlawfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Open Markets Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Section 301 must be interpreted in light of the greater goals of promoting innovation and disallowing unfair free riding on the work of others..... | 4 |
| II. Respondents’ conduct in this case is a type of unfair competitive behavior that will proliferate if content-protective contract terms are vitiated by Section 301..... | 7 |
| III. The Second Circuit erroneously held that a bilateral contract is “equivalent” to “the exclusive rights within the general scope of copyright” and therefore preempted | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) | 9 |
| <i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) | 5 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) | 6, 13 |
| <i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) | 4 |
| <i>Lipscher v. LRP Publications, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001) | 11, 13 |
| <i>Meyers v. Waverly Fabrics, Div. of F. Schumacher & Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 75 (1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) | 5 |
| <i>ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg</i> , 86 F.3d 1447 (7th Cir. 1996) | 11, 13 |
| <i>Ritchie v. Williams</i> , 395 F.3d 283 (6th Cir. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 12 |

| | PAGE(S) |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Google</i> , No. 1:20-cv-03010 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966) | 4, 9 |
| <i>Utopia Provider Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Pro-Med Clinical Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 596 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010) | 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 45..... | 4 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 102(b) | 6 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 301..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 17 U.S.C. § 301(f)(2)..... | 12 |
| 17 U.S.C. §§ 504-05..... | 6 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------|
| Friedman, Milton & Snowden, P. N. <i>Capitalism and Freedom</i> , Chicago: University of Chicago Press (1963) | 6 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 | 12 |
| <i>Majority Staff of House Subcommittee on</i> <i>Antitrust, Commercial & Administration.</i> Law, 116 th Cong. Investigation of Competition in Digital Markets 184, 431-50 (2020)..... | 8, 9 |

| | PAGE(S) |
|--|---------|
| Movieclips, <i>I Drink Your Milkshake! – There Will Be Blood (7/8) Movie Clip (2007)</i> , Youtube (Oct. 6, 2011)..... | 1 |
| Nylen, Leah & Gerry Smith. <i>DOJ Is Preparing to Sue Google Over Ad Market as Soon as September</i> , Bloomberg (Aug. 9, 2022)..... | 10 |
| Rivero, Nicolas. <i>A Cheat Sheet to All of the Antitrust Cases Against Big Tech</i> , Quartz (Sept. 29, 2021) | 9 |
| Rub, Guy A., <i>Copyright Survives: Rethinking the Copyright-Contract Conflict</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 1141..... | 11, 13 |
| Raustiala, Kal & Christopher Sprigman, <i>The Knockoff Economy</i> 162-66 (2012)..... | 13 |
